Code of Conduct Complaint: Guy Zima
Submitted: 01-10-2018

Name of Complainant:
Barbara A. Dorff

Address:

3375 Pebble Beach Court
Green Bay WI 54311

Phone:
(920) 469-0960

Subject of the Complaint:
Alderperson Guy Zima

Nature of the Alleged Violations:

Alder Guy Zima has violated sections 1B, 1C, 2A, 2B, 4A and 4C of the
City of Green Bay, Wisconsin Code of Conduct for Elected Officials on
multiple occasions.

Request for Extension of Time:

Rather than submit multiple compiaints for each violation, | have compiled
all of these violations into this single complaint. Based on that, | am
requesting one hour and fifteen minutes to present the evidence | have
gathered for this complaint, as well as between five and ten minutes for
rebuttal. ‘ ,
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Relevant Sections of the Code of Conduct

Section 1.B Use Civility and Decorum in Discussions and Debate

Difficult questions, tough challenges to a particular point of view, and
criticism of ideas and information are legitimate elements of free
democracy in action. Every Council member has the right to an individual
opinion, which should be respected by the other Council members.
Council members shall not be hostile, degrading, or defamatory when
debating a contentious issue. Council members should assume the other
members of the Council have the appropriate motives and interest of the
public in mind and should not criticize differing opinions because they
believe them to be lacking in judgment or improperly motivated. However,
this does not aliow Council members to make belligerent, impertinent,
slanderous,_threatening, abusive, or personally disparaging comments in
public meetings or during individual encounters.

Section 1.C Honor the Role of the Chair in Maintaining Order

It is the responsibility of the Mayor, as Chair of the Council, to keep the
comments of Council members on track during Council meetings. Council
members should honor efforts by the Mayor to focus discussion on current
agenda items. If there is disagreement about the agenda or the Mayor’s
actions, those objections should be voiced politely and with reason,
following commonly recognized parliamentary procedure. Likewise, the
same responsibilities vested in the Mayor for Council meetings, are vested
in the Committee Chair for Committee meetings.

Section 2.ATreat all Staff as Professionals

Council members should treat all staff as professionals. Clear, honest
communication that respects the abilities, experience, and dignity of each
individual is expected. Poor behavior toward staff is not acceptable.
Council members should refer to staff by their title followed by the
individual's last name in public meetings when first introduced.

Section 2.B Never Publicly Demean or Personally Attack an Individual
Employee
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Council members shall never demean or personally attack an employee
regarding the employee’s job petformance in public. All employee
performance issues shall be forwarded to the employee’s supervisor or the
City Attorney through private correspondence or conversation.

Section 4; Elected Official Conduct towards the Public in Public

Meetings
Making the public feel welcome is an important part of the democratic

process. No signs of partiality, prejudice, or disrespect should be evident
on the part of individual Council members toward an individual
participating in a public forum. Every effort should be made to be fair and
impartial in listening to public testimony. The Council members are
expected to demonstrate, both publicly and privately, their honesty and
integrity, and to be an example of appropriate and ethical conduct. All
Council members should convey to the public their respect and
appreciation for the public’s participation, input, and opinions.

Section 4.A Be welcoming to Speakers and Treat them with Care and
Respect

For many citizens, speaking in front of Council is a new and difficult
experience. Under such circumstances, many are nervous. Council
members are expected to freat citizens with care and respect during public
hearings. Council members should commit full attention to the speakers or
any materials relevant to the topic at hand. Comments and non-verbal
expressions should be appropriate, respectful, and professional. N 4:
Elected Official Conduct toward the Public in Public Meetings Making the
public feel welcome is an important part of the democratic process. No
signs of partiality, prejudice, or disrespect should be evident on the part of
individual Council members toward an individual participating in a public
forum. Every effort should be made to be fair and impartial in listening to
public testimony. The Council members are expected to demonstrate, both
publicly and privately, their honesty and integrity, and to be an example of
appropriate and ethical conduct. All Council members should convey to
the public their respect and appreciation for the publlc s participation,

input, and opinions.
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Section 4.C Ask for Clarification, but Avoid Debate and Arqument
with the Public

Only the Mayor, not other Council members, should interrupt a speaker
during a presentation. However, other Council members may ask the
Mayor for a point of order if the speaker is off the topic or exhibiting
behavior or language the Council member finds disturbing. Questions
directed by Council members to members of the public testifying shouid
seek to clarify or expand information, not to criticize or debate.

Statement of facts and time period during which violations occurred
1. On multiple occasions, Alderperson Guy Zima violated the City Council
Code of Conduct by failing to treat citizens with care and respect during
public hearings and by failing to convey to the public his respect and
appreciation for the public's participation, input, and opinions by behaving
in a disrespectful manner toward an individual participating in a public
forum, and by directing questions to members of the public testifying that,
rather than seeking clarification or expansion of information, devolved into
criticism and debate.

Examples:

Criticized a citizen who filed a complaint with the ethics board

Called a citizen “such an avid fan of the mayor”

Called a person who is a citizen and a neighborhood association
president hysterical and says she has a reputation for that

Engaged in extensive adversarial questioning of a potential
business owner regarding the definition of touching and accuses a
citizen of evading questions.

Challenged a citizen who makes a point by saying “Oh are you
going to tell us how we are going to run our meetings now?”

Made numerous unsubstantiated accusations about a citizen’s
business _

Called a citizen defiant even though that person was being very
forthcoming

Questioned the character of a citizen who he stated was an
opponent of his
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Criticized a citizen at length rather than seeking clarification

2. That on multiple occasions, Alderperson Guy Zima violated the City
Council Code of Conduct by demeaning or personally attacking an
employee regarding the employee’s job performance in public, as well as
during interactions with city staff that did not demonstrate the clear, honest
communication that respects the abilities, experience, and dignity of each
individual as is expected of a member of the City of Green Bay Common
Council.
Examples:
Called the city attorney out of order
Called the city attorney’s thinking archaic and is constantly
amazed by it
Stated “I don't think she knows what she is talking about in
reference to city attorney
- Referred to city attorney’s cornments as “poppycock’
Stated that city attorney’s legal opinion defies logic
Stated to city attorney” it's time to go back to school”
Falsely claimed misrepresentations from our city attorney’s office
Accused city attorney of lying
Called a staff member Dr. Yahoo |
Accused a number of staff in general of lying and hiding answers

jrog?l];rgc( s hand < arovnd the thrat ot an employee.

3. That on multiple occasions, Alderperson Guy Zima violated the City
Council Code of Conduct during disagreements about the agenda or the
Mayor's actions, as he voiced his objections in an impolite and
unreasonable manner, failing to follow commoniy recognized
parliamentary procedure, and by making hostile, degrading, or defamatory
statements and belligerent, impertinent, slanderous, threatening, abusive,
or personally disparaging comments in public meetmgs or during individual
encounters to other elected officials.
Examples:
Accused the chair of making up rules
Stated “your way or the highway” to the chair
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Telling the chair his answers were ‘weasely’

Saying to the chair “You don't know much about anything, do
you’?”

Saying he didn’t know what an Alder's problem was

Saying an Alder had a bit of a fit about an issue
- Telling an alder that he could go home any time he wanted
Interrupting Alders
Rather than asking questions in committee gave insuiting
opinions about the writing of an alder,
Calling the mayor a hame.
Referring to the mayor’'s answers as ‘weasely’.
Calling the mayor a liar or stating that the mayor lies on multiple
pccasions,
Accusing the mayor of assisting someone because hefshe
contributed to the mayor's campaign

Time Period:
The code of conduct states that “a complaint under the Code must be filed
no later than one year from the date of discovery of the alleged violation”.
Most of the alleged violations have occurred beginning in February of the
2017 calendar year. One, which became public during the 2017 calendar
year, occurred in 2004,
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The Materials to be used in the Filing of this Complaint are as
Follows.

1. Audio and Video recordings of the 2017 City Council
meetings, which can be found on the City of Green Bay
YouTube Channel, held on the following dates:
2-07-17 (Council)
2-20-17(Council)
3-07-17 (Council)
5 3-21-17(Council)
i 4-5-17(Council)
| 5-16-17{Council)
5 6-20-17(Council)
7-18-17 (Council)
9-19-17 {Council)

2. Audio and Video recordings of the 2017 Protection and
Welfare committee meetings, which can be found on the City of
Green Bay YouTube Channel, held on the following dates:

7-10-17 (Protection and Welfare)
8-7-17 (Protection and Welfare)
9-11-17 Protection and Welfare)

3. Documents received as part of an open records request in
December 2017 (attached)

I swear that the information contained in the complaint is
true and correct, or that I, Barbara Dorff, have good reason to
believe and do believe that the facts alleged are true and
correct and that they constitute a violation of the Code.

Brhare (L OW L/10/201€

Barbara A. Dorff Date
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OPEN RECORDS

RECEIVED DECEMBER, 2017
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City of Green Bay

Melanie Falk _ )

From:

Sent: - . - Wednesday, March 11, 2009 7:48 AM

To: " Melanie Falk

Ce: cweryl@new.rr.com, dpiton@gmai! com; cjeffreys@new.rr.com; W
Subject: “Zima harassment complaint

Melanie,

i disagreed with the response from Fred Geisler regarding my sexual harassment complaint against ZIma. The response
also included a warning to Zima to not speak negatively about me to my co-workers. 1had a co-worker come forward
and speak 1o you about what Zima had said 6 him abou“and I. 1 have yet to receive & response from HR
regarding this matter and since Fred is gone | can’t discuss his response with him. My complaint is now on at least the
5™ HR director and it has been more than 4 years. | feel the hunt at PRW is further retaliation for making a complaint.

Perhaps it would be best to bring this out into a public forum,

Sincerely,

Public Nuisance inspector
920.448.3311, fax 920.448.3117

ieanwo(@ci.areen-bay. wi.us




" TO:

Temarks abolit emiployaes to othersis Inappropriate and unprofessional:

CITY OF GREEN BAY HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
MEMO

DATE: Ociober 21, 2008

Inspection Division

FROM: Fred Geissler
Human Resources Director

RE: Response to Harassment Complaint

On October 14, 2008, | met with you and your supervisor, sl RSN, to review with
you the results of Human Resources’ harassment mvestlgatlon, as a result of your complaint

alleging harassment by Alderman Guy Zima. Human Resources did not identify any conduct

toward you that rises to the level of harassment. However, | reviewed with Mr. Zima the

importance of treating City employees with dignity and respect and that making dlsparagmg

As | informed you, the investigation has been completed, and after mesting with Mr. Zima |
outlined for him several directives. You were also informed that | was sending him & letter with

this information. Those directives to Mr..Zima are as follows:

1. Mr. Zima is not o have any contact with yourself o
2. Al busmess wﬂh the Inspection Department must be conducted through Rob Strong
3 L

As dlscussed during the meeting on October14 2008 if any other issue arises as a result of

this matter, you must notify Rob Strong 3l ) j or contact the Human Resources
Department immediately. No further action WIll be taken by the Human Resources Department

regarding this matter.

Cc: Personnel File
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Re. Incidents Involving ‘City Staﬁ" S e

DE&IAM Zi‘_ma, - ..

i e o

i has come to my attentlon that there hava recently bean Pumerous mc1dents mvolvmg you and
C1ty staff wheh are cause for concarn These complajnts mclude all of the following

1, | You have yalled at or rmsed your voice to C1ty Clerk departmant smployeas in a
demeaning or threatemng manner on multlple occasmns.

2. Yoihave shaken your, ﬂnger at employees in a, demeamng ot ﬂ]reatenmg maxmer on
| 'mqltxyle occasmns. A g

3. Youhave criticized a Clerk office employee s _]Db pmformance in pubhc on mulﬁple '
; 0eoasions, . ‘

4, " 'Yo‘r.‘lhave ‘told staff they dre introuble L

5. You ,have cha]lengeﬂ staff by a,skmg “are we gomg 1:0 ﬁght tpmgh :

B ; pi‘oachéd employees a‘c then" vahlcles ﬂunng off hours ancl in*the da:rk o

: \I‘. 5":" -:";. . Wi

7. ;. -Yeu haye stared:at an employee, whlch mada her feel uncomfortable :

8. You ‘,ha pubhcly c_e:lled amployees names, ca]led employaes hars, gnd queshoned k
,thelrmoﬁves on muitiple czccasmns. _ : e e

o omcials during your conv saﬁéns with smployees on multipla ocansi
12, 'You have' of mptad 1;0 dxrcct stafPs Wm'k prnduct and p@rfonnanoe, in eontraventmn T

spar@glng-l ‘guage regarding other ermplo:" othexelected e
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pubtic spaces. In addition, we are notifylng staff that two (2) employees should be present for all meetings with
you. Finally, employees are within their right to immediately stop the meeting if they feel threatened or that the
conversation is disrespectful. Please riote that if you do not comply with these requirements or your conduct continues

to.be inapproptiate, you will no longer be permitted to meet with.employees simply by stopping in and instead will need .
to set up an appointment for d time when the departraent head can be present. '

Lastly, | want to Cautign you regarding your Janguage. As you are aware, Ms. Lynn Boland spoke with you earlier this
year régardihg'se)iua_lly,iinappr'opri_ate comments made by you in the presence of employees. Employées have again

expressed concern about comments made by you in public meetings, including your comments made during the oval

office discussion wherein you refer to woren rubbing on men, and your discussion of massage parlorswhere you state
that some massages end well and some do nt. Finally, employees have heard you use the sug ‘phrase “wham,
| K _‘ fn”-6n occasion. Ineach of these instances, empl rees h: ficated y ints have

H .. LR b “ '-_--,-,'0'4“ v ol 2

Th_énk_ you for'your' atténtlbn {o this matter.

Sincerely,

Vanessa R. Chavez

City Attorney . -

City of Green Bay

100 North Jefferson Street, Room 200
Green Bay, Wi 54301 -

Phone: (020) 448-3080

Fax: (920) 448-3081
vapessach@areenbaywi.qov

L-_}EC_-EAL' DiSGLAIMER: 'This,message and all attachments may be canfidential or protected by privilege. if you are not the
intended reciplerit, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the information contained in

or attached to this message Is strictly prohiblted. Please notify the sender of the delivery error by replying to this message,
and then delete it from your system. Thank you. ' '
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1.The complaintwas dismissed by
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